of approximately $1.7 million and $3.3 million for the three- and six-months,
respectively, which were shown net of the rental expenses in the prior year.
The change had no impact on income before income taxes.

 Royalties and commissary revenues were higher due to an increase in the
number of restaurants and increases in comparable sales of 5.3% and 5.5% for
the three- and six-month periods, respectively, calculated on a constant dollar
basis.

 4

 China Company-owned restaurant revenues were $1.3 million and $2.6
million lower than the prior year three- and six-month periods, respectively,
primarily due to negative comparable sales and fewer restaurants.

Foreign currency exchange rates reduced revenues by approximately $2.2
million and $4.0 million for the three- and six-months periods, respectively.

Operating Highlights

The tables below reconcile our GAAP financial results to the adjusted (non-
GAAP) financial results, excluding the legal settlement in 2015, for the three and six
months ended June 26, 2016 and June 28, 2015:

As Reported Legal Adjusted Adjusted
June 26, June 28, Settlement June 28, Increase

(In thousands) 2016 2015 expense 2015 (Decrease)

Domestic company-owned restaurants 15,325$   14,617$   -$   14,617$   708$
Domestic commissaries 11,682   10,702   -   10,702   980
North America franchising 22,445   20,054   -   20,054   2,391
International 2,875   2,279   -   2,279   596
All others 425   (117)   -   (117)   542
Unallocated corporate expenses (17,079)   (29,949)   12,278   (17,671)   592
Elimination of intersegment profits (473)   (55)   -   (55)   (418)
Total income before income taxes 35,200$   17,531$   12,278$   29,809$   5,391$

Three Months Ended

As Reported Legal Adjusted Adjusted
June 26, June 28, Settlement June 28, Increase

(In thousands) 2016 2015 expense 2015 (Decrease)

Domestic company-owned restaurants 35,512$   33,097$   -$   33,097$   2,415$
Domestic commissaries 23,228   22,502   -   22,502   726
North America franchising 46,025   42,373   -   42,373   3,652
International 5,913   3,623   -   3,623   2,290
All others 476   326   -   326   150
Unallocated corporate expenses (33,411)   (47,154)   12,278   (34,876)   1,465
Elimination of intersegment profits (1,134)   (800)   -   (800)   (334)
Total income before income taxes 76,609$   53,967$   12,278$   66,245$   10,364$

Six Months Ended

Second quarter 2016 income before income taxes increased approximately $17.7
million compared to the prior year period and increased $5.4 million, or 18.1%,
compared to the adjusted second quarter 2015 income before income taxes. The increase
of $5.4 million was primarily due to the following:

• Domestic company-owned restaurants increased approximately $700,000

primarily due to a 5.6% increase in comparable sales and lower commodity
costs, partially offset by higher non-owned automobile claims costs.

 5

• Domestic commissaries income increased approximately $1.0 million primarily